
Appendix 3.8 Calculations of the Composite Emission Factors

Calculated worst case emission factors obtained from EMFAC-HK model

Emission Factor from EMFAC (Expressway 100kph) (g/veh-km)

PC LGV(3) LGV(4) PLB LGV(6) HGV(7) HGV(8) FBDD MC TAXI PrLB(4) PrLB(5) NFB(6) NFB(7) NFB(8) FBSD

NOx 0.0812 0.8294 0.2937 0.0000 2.5908 2.9029 3.6699 2.5983 0.8459 0.1846 0.0326 0.3055 1.2621 2.3861 2.6986 1.7036

PM 0.00301 0.11848 0.02447 0.00000 0.06132 0.12197 0.10750 0.02095 0.06266 0.01086 0.01086 0.10183 0.04352 0.04772 0.02444 0.00000

Emission Factor from EMFAC (Trunk Road 80kph) (g/veh-km)

PC LGV(3) LGV(4) PLB LGV(6) HGV(7) HGV(8) FBDD MC TAXI PrLB(4) PrLB(5) NFB(6) NFB(7) NFB(8) FBSD

NOx 0.0749 0.5058 0.1771 0.0859 1.6199 2.8747 3.6387 2.5204 0.5517 0.1570 0.0268 0.1084 1.1975 2.3950 2.6168 0.0000

PM 0.00134 0.05268 0.02951 0.02864 0.07363 0.12306 0.10566 0.03819 0.02299 0.00872 0.00000 0.05421 0.02495 0.04990 0.02181 0.00000

Emission Factor from EMFAC (Trunk Road 50kph) (g/veh-km)

PC LGV(3) LGV(4) PLB LGV(6) HGV(7) HGV(8) FBDD MC TAXI PrLB(4) PrLB(5) NFB(6) NFB(7) NFB(8) FBSD

NOx 0.0840 0.8231 0.1725 0.0644 1.4161 2.7458 3.4858 2.5768 0.7414 0.1255 0.0000 0.1121 1.1864 2.4004 2.7613 0.0000

PM 0.00200 0.06859 0.08626 0.06442 0.10893 0.16950 0.13861 0.04295 0.00000 0.01045 0.00000 0.07471 0.03296 0.06668 0.03835 0.00000

Emission Factor from EMFAC (Rural and Local Road 50kph) (g/veh-km)

PC LGV(3) LGV(4) PLB LGV(6) HGV(7) HGV(8) FBDD MC TAXI PrLB(4) PrLB(5) NFB(6) NFB(7) NFB(8) FBSD

NOx 0.1798 0.5086 0.1928 0.0758 1.5964 3.0281 3.8701 2.6153 1.3571 0.2038 0.0564 0.0628 1.3027 2.4091 2.6872 2.7778

PM 0.00749 0.22604 0.09638 0.07582 0.12280 0.18926 0.17680 0.11371 0.05654 0.01274 0.00000 0.04184 0.02714 0.05019 0.04479 0.00000



Appendix 3.8 Calculations of the Composite Emission Factors

Road No. Road Road 

Type

Flow Rate 

(veh./hr.)

PC LGV(3) LGV(4) PLB LGV(6) HGV(7) HGV(8) FBDD MC TAXI PrLB(4) PrLB(5) NFB(6) NFB(7) NFB(8) FBSD PC LGV(3) LGV(4) PLB LGV(6) HGV(7) HGV(8) FBDD MC TAXI PrLB(4) PrLB(5) NFB(6) NFB(7) NFB(8) FBSD

1 Proposed Connecting Road (A) 4 53 22 0 1 0 0 6 19 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 1 0 41.51 0.00 1.89 0.00 0.00 11.32 35.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.89 3.77 1.89 1.89 0.00

2 Proposed Connecting Road (B) 4 171 125 0 5 0 5 8 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 73.10 0.00 2.92 0.00 2.92 4.68 16.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 Proposed Connecting Road (C) 4 137 101 0 5 0 3 6 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 73.72 0.00 3.65 0.00 2.19 4.38 16.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Proposed Connecting Road (D) 4 34 24 0 1 0 1 2 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.59 0.00 2.94 0.00 2.94 5.88 17.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Proposed Connecting Road (E) 3 150 110 0 5 0 4 7 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 73.33 0.00 3.33 0.00 2.67 4.67 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6,7 Proposed Connecting Road (F) 3 1437 159 3 28 8 22 254 834 22 0 66 2 6 14 13 6 0 11.06 0.21 1.95 0.56 1.53 17.68 58.04 1.53 0.00 4.59 0.14 0.42 0.97 0.90 0.42 0.00

8 Proposed Connecting Road (F) 3 22 7 0 2 0 1 3 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 31.82 0.00 9.09 0.00 4.55 13.64 40.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8a,8b Proposed Connecting Road (E,F,G) 3 1609 276 3 35 8 27 264 867 22 0 66 2 6 14 13 6 0 17.15 0.19 2.18 0.50 1.68 16.41 53.88 1.37 0.00 4.10 0.12 0.37 0.87 0.81 0.37 0.00

9 Proposed Connecting Road (G) 4 52 23 0 1 0 1 6 19 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 44.23 0.00 1.92 0.00 1.92 11.54 36.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.92 1.92 0.00 0.00

10,13 Proposed Connecting Road – slip road (H) 2 1476 258 3 33 8 25 238 784 22 0 66 2 6 13 12 6 0 17.48 0.20 2.24 0.54 1.69 16.12 53.12 1.49 0.00 4.47 0.14 0.41 0.88 0.81 0.41 0.00

11 Proposed Connecting Road – slip road (I) 3 48 3 0 1 0 1 10 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6.25 0.00 2.08 0.00 2.08 20.83 68.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

12 Proposed Connecting Road – slip road (I) 3 85 15 0 1 0 1 16 50 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 17.65 0.00 1.18 0.00 1.18 18.82 58.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.18 1.18 0.00 0.00

14,15 Proposed Connecting Road – slip road (J) 4 69 40 0 2 0 2 5 18 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 57.97 0.00 2.90 0.00 2.90 7.25 26.09 0.00 1.45 1.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

16,17 Proposed Connecting Road – slip road (K) 4 767 314 5 44 0 36 65 217 0 3 13 4 10 25 22 8 0 40.90 0.70 5.76 0.00 4.74 8.47 28.24 0.00 0.44 1.64 0.56 1.31 3.30 2.86 1.09 0.00

18 Proposed Connecting Road – slip road (L) 3 416 186 2 21 0 18 31 105 0 2 8 3 6 15 13 5 0 44.64 0.43 5.15 0.00 4.29 7.51 25.32 0.00 0.43 1.93 0.64 1.50 3.65 3.22 1.29 0.00

19 Proposed Connecting Road – slip road (L) 3 313 137 2 17 0 14 25 81 0 2 6 2 5 11 10 4 0 43.77 0.51 5.34 0.00 4.33 7.89 25.95 0.00 0.51 1.78 0.51 1.53 3.56 3.05 1.27 0.00

20,21 Proposed Connecting Road (M) 2 2205 581 6 71 8 56 294 971 22 3 80 6 17 39 35 15 0 26.33 0.29 3.23 0.36 2.56 13.33 44.02 1.00 0.15 3.61 0.28 0.77 1.78 1.58 0.70 0.00

22 Proposed Connecting Road – slip road (N) 3 133 73 0 0 4 0 3 10 11 0 17 1 2 5 5 2 0 54.89 0.00 0.00 3.01 0.00 2.26 7.52 8.27 0.00 12.78 0.75 1.50 3.76 3.76 1.50 0.00

23 Proposed Connecting Road – slip road (N) 3 117 48 0 0 4 0 4 14 11 0 17 1 3 6 6 3 0 41.03 0.00 0.00 3.42 0.00 3.42 11.97 9.40 0.00 14.53 0.85 2.56 5.13 5.13 2.56 0.00

24,25

26,27 Proposed Connecting Road (P) 2 1957 460 6 71 0 56 287 947 0 3 48 4 12 28 24 10 0 23.49 0.33 3.64 0.00 2.88 14.66 48.37 0.00 0.17 2.43 0.22 0.61 1.45 1.22 0.53 0.00

28,29 Sha Tau Kok Road – Wo Hang (A) 4 1101 447 5 51 41 41 76 250 33 5 52 6 14 36 32 13 0 40.62 0.42 4.59 3.72 3.72 6.89 22.71 3.00 0.50 4.75 0.52 1.27 3.24 2.91 1.15 0.00

30,31 Sha Tau Kok Road – Wo Hang (B) 4 1248 673 4 42 34 34 61 202 11 7 31 9 21 52 48 19 0 53.93 0.32 3.37 2.72 2.72 4.89 16.19 0.88 0.56 2.48 0.72 1.68 4.17 3.85 1.52 0.00

32 Proposed Connecting Road – slip road (Q) 3 537 323 1 15 0 12 23 73 0 3 15 4 11 25 24 9 0 60.21 0.23 2.71 0.00 2.26 4.24 13.53 0.00 0.60 2.79 0.80 2.00 4.62 4.40 1.61 0.00

33 Proposed Connecting Road – slip road (Q) 3 525 278 2 21 0 15 30 100 0 3 11 3 9 22 20 8 0 52.95 0.46 4.05 0.00 2.94 5.77 19.00 0.00 0.65 2.18 0.65 1.76 4.16 3.89 1.53 0.00

34,35 Fanling Highway (A) 1 10931 6970 45 430 0 344 411 1354 48 224 650 27 66 158 144 58 2 63.76 0.41 3.93 0.00 3.15 3.76 12.39 0.44 2.05 5.95 0.25 0.60 1.45 1.32 0.53 0.02

36 Fanling Highway (A) 3 576 283 0 5 0 4 52 173 0 0 0 3 9 21 19 7 0 49.13 0.00 0.87 0.00 0.69 9.03 30.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.52 1.56 3.65 3.30 1.22 0.00

37 Fanling Highway (A) 3 191 81 2 22 0 18 11 37 0 3 15 0 0 1 1 0 0 42.41 1.05 11.52 0.00 9.42 5.76 19.37 0.00 1.57 7.85 0.00 0.00 0.52 0.52 0.00 0.00

38,39 Fanling Highway (B) 4 102 42 2 12 0 10 6 20 0 2 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 41.18 1.96 11.76 0.00 9.80 5.88 19.61 0.00 1.96 7.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

40,41 Widening Fanling Highways (C) 4 205 87 2 24 0 19 12 40 0 3 16 0 0 1 1 0 0 42.44 0.98 11.71 0.00 9.27 5.85 19.51 0.00 1.46 7.80 0.00 0.00 0.49 0.49 0.00 0.00

42 Widening Fanling Highways  - Slip Road (D) 3 51 21 1 6 0 5 3 10 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 41.18 1.96 11.76 0.00 9.80 5.88 19.61 0.00 1.96 7.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

43 Proposed Connecting Road (R) 3 831 248 3 30 0 24 106 350 0 1 11 3 8 21 19 7 0 29.84 0.36 3.61 0.00 2.89 12.76 42.12 0.00 0.12 1.32 0.36 0.96 2.53 2.29 0.84 0.00

44 Proposed Connecting Road (S) 3 568 233 1 19 0 15 53 177 0 5 25 2 7 14 12 5 0 41.02 0.18 3.35 0.00 2.64 9.33 31.16 0.00 0.88 4.40 0.35 1.23 2.46 2.11 0.88 0.00

45 Proposed Connecting Road (T) 3 599 170 3 26 0 19 75 243 0 4 23 2 6 12 11 5 0 28.38 0.50 4.34 0.00 3.17 12.52 40.57 0.00 0.67 3.84 0.33 1.00 2.00 1.84 0.83 0.00

46 Proposed Connecting Road (U) 3 882 269 4 36 0 29 109 360 0 2 15 3 8 21 19 7 0 30.50 0.45 4.08 0.00 3.29 12.36 40.82 0.00 0.23 1.70 0.34 0.91 2.38 2.15 0.79 0.00

47 Widening Fanling Highways  - Slip Road (E) 4 767 349 2 23 68 18 18 60 53 10 156 0 1 3 3 1 2 45.50 0.26 3.00 8.87 2.35 2.35 7.82 6.91 1.30 20.34 0.00 0.13 0.39 0.39 0.13 0.26

48 Widening Fanling Highways  - Slip Road (E) 3 1021 410 3 32 0 26 106 349 0 0 15 5 11 28 26 10 0 40.16 0.29 3.13 0.00 2.55 10.38 34.18 0.00 0.00 1.47 0.49 1.08 2.74 2.55 0.98 0.00

49 Lin Ma Hang Road (A) 4 51 26 0 3 0 2 4 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.98 0.00 5.88 0.00 3.92 7.84 31.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

50 Lin Ma Hang Road (A) 4 44 15 0 2 6 2 4 11 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34.09 0.00 4.55 13.64 4.55 9.09 25.00 9.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

51 Border Road 4 51 26 0 3 0 2 4 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.98 0.00 5.88 0.00 3.92 7.84 31.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

52 Lin Ma Hang Road (B) 4 178 125 0 5 5 5 8 28 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 70.22 0.00 2.81 2.81 2.81 4.49 15.73 1.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

53,54 Wo Keng Shan Road (A) 4 145 62 0 5 2 5 15 51 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 42.76 0.00 3.45 1.38 3.45 10.34 35.17 0.69 1.38 1.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

55,56 Wo Keng Shan Road (A) 4 102 48 0 4 0 2 10 34 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 47.06 0.00 3.92 0.00 1.96 9.80 33.33 0.00 1.96 1.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

57,58 Ng Chow Road  (B) 4 102 48 0 4 0 2 10 34 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 47.06 0.00 3.92 0.00 1.96 9.80 33.33 0.00 1.96 1.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

59,60 Ng Chow Road  (B) 4 129 69 0 4 0 3 11 38 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 53.49 0.00 3.10 0.00 2.33 8.53 29.46 0.00 1.55 1.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

61,62 Wo Keng Shan Road (C) 4 129 69 0 4 0 3 11 38 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 53.49 0.00 3.10 0.00 2.33 8.53 29.46 0.00 1.55 1.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

63,64 Sha Tau Kok Road – Wo Hang (C) 4 1046 418 5 49 41 40 71 233 33 5 51 6 14 36 32 13 0 39.99 0.44 4.67 3.92 3.79 6.79 22.32 3.15 0.44 4.91 0.55 1.34 3.41 3.06 1.21 0.00

65,66

67,68 Tai Wo Service Road West (B) 4 246 99 0 3 44 3 3 9 34 3 46 0 0 1 0 0 1 40.24 0.00 1.22 17.89 1.22 1.22 3.66 13.82 1.22 18.70 0.00 0.00 0.41 0.00 0.00 0.41

69,70 Kiu Tau Road 4 142 24 3 31 0 25 6 21 0 3 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 16.90 2.11 21.83 0.00 17.61 4.23 14.79 0.00 2.11 20.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

71,72 Tai Wo Service Road East 4 205 87 2 24 0 19 12 40 0 3 16 0 0 1 1 0 0 42.44 0.98 11.71 0.00 9.27 5.85 19.51 0.00 1.46 7.80 0.00 0.00 0.49 0.49 0.00 0.00

73,74 Fanling Highways 1 12236 7479 49 472 0 380 551 1820 48 222 658 33 79 195 178 70 2 61.12 0.40 3.86 0.00 3.11 4.50 14.87 0.39 1.81 5.38 0.27 0.65 1.59 1.45 0.57 0.02

Peak Hour Trafiic Flow Flow Rate (veh./hr) % of Total Flow



Appendix 3.8 Calculations of the Composite Emission Factors

Road No. Road Road 

Type

Flow Rate 

(veh./hr.)

PC LGV(3) LGV(4) PLB LGV(6) HGV(7) HGV(8) FBDD MC TAXI PrLB(4) PrLB(5) NFB(6) NFB(7) NFB(8) FBSD PC LGV(3) LGV(4) PLB LGV(6) HGV(7) HGV(8) FBDD MC TAXI PrLB(4) PrLB(5) NFB(6) NFB(7) NFB(8) FBSD NOx PM

1 Proposed Connecting Road (A) 4 53 7.46 0.00 0.36 0.00 0.00 34.28 138.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.12 4.92 4.55 5.07 0.00 0.31 0.00 0.18 0.00 0.00 2.14 6.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.00 1.955     0.093     

2 Proposed Connecting Road (B) 4 171 13.15 0.00 0.56 0.00 4.67 14.17 63.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.55 0.00 0.28 0.00 0.36 0.89 2.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.959     0.050     

3 Proposed Connecting Road (C) 4 137 13.26 0.00 0.70 0.00 3.50 13.26 62.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.55 0.00 0.35 0.00 0.27 0.83 2.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.929     0.048     

4 Proposed Connecting Road (D) 4 34 12.69 0.00 0.57 0.00 4.70 17.81 68.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.53 0.00 0.28 0.00 0.36 1.11 3.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.041     0.054     

5 Proposed Connecting Road (E) 3 150 6.16 0.00 0.58 0.00 3.78 12.81 55.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.00 0.29 0.00 0.29 0.79 2.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.791     0.037     

6,7 Proposed Connecting Road (F) 3 1437 0.93 0.17 0.34 0.04 2.17 48.53 202.31 3.94 0.00 0.58 0.00 0.05 1.16 2.17 1.15 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.17 0.04 0.17 3.00 8.04 0.07 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.02 0.00 2.635     0.117     

8 Proposed Connecting Road (F) 3 22 2.67 0.00 1.57 0.00 6.44 37.44 142.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.78 0.00 0.50 2.31 5.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.907     0.093     

8a,8b Proposed Connecting Road (E,F,G) 3 1609 1.44 0.15 0.38 0.03 2.38 45.05 187.83 3.52 0.00 0.51 0.00 0.04 1.03 1.94 1.03 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.19 0.03 0.18 2.78 7.47 0.06 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.00 2.453     0.109     

9 Proposed Connecting Road (G) 4 52 7.95 0.00 0.37 0.00 3.07 34.94 141.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.51 4.63 0.00 0.00 0.33 0.00 0.19 0.00 0.24 2.18 6.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.10 0.00 0.00 1.949     0.095     

10,13 Proposed Connecting Road – slip road (H) 2 1476 1.31 0.10 0.40 0.05 2.74 46.35 193.28 3.76 0.00 0.70 0.00 0.04 1.05 1.95 1.06 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.07 0.02 0.12 1.98 5.61 0.06 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.00 2.528     0.080     

11 Proposed Connecting Road – slip road (I) 3 48 0.52 0.00 0.36 0.00 2.95 57.20 239.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.18 0.00 0.23 3.53 9.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.007     0.135     

12 Proposed Connecting Road – slip road (I) 3 85 1.48 0.00 0.20 0.00 1.67 51.69 205.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.40 2.82 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.13 3.19 8.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.08 0.00 0.00 2.643     0.117     

14,15 Proposed Connecting Road – slip road (J) 4 69 10.43 0.00 0.56 0.00 4.63 21.94 100.96 0.00 1.97 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.43 0.00 0.28 0.00 0.36 1.37 4.61 0.00 0.08 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.408     0.072     

16,17 Proposed Connecting Road – slip road (K) 4 767 7.35 0.36 1.11 0.00 7.57 25.64 109.28 0.00 0.60 0.34 0.03 0.08 4.30 6.89 2.92 0.00 0.31 0.16 0.55 0.00 0.58 1.60 4.99 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.05 0.09 0.14 0.05 0.00 1.665     0.086     

18 Proposed Connecting Road – slip road (L) 3 416 3.75 0.35 0.89 0.00 6.08 20.62 88.27 0.00 0.32 0.24 0.00 0.17 4.33 7.73 3.56 0.00 0.09 0.03 0.44 0.00 0.47 1.27 3.51 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.11 0.12 0.21 0.05 0.00 1.363     0.063     

19 Proposed Connecting Road – slip road (L) 3 313 3.67 0.42 0.92 0.00 6.13 21.66 90.47 0.00 0.38 0.22 0.00 0.17 4.23 7.33 3.51 0.00 0.09 0.03 0.46 0.00 0.47 1.34 3.60 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.11 0.12 0.20 0.05 0.00 1.391     0.065     

20,21 Proposed Connecting Road (M) 2 2205 1.97 0.15 0.57 0.03 4.14 38.32 160.17 2.51 0.08 0.57 0.01 0.08 2.14 3.80 1.82 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.10 0.01 0.19 1.64 4.65 0.04 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.02 0.00 2.164     0.069     

22 Proposed Connecting Road – slip road (N) 3 133 4.61 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.00 6.19 26.21 21.31 0.00 1.60 0.00 0.17 4.46 9.02 4.15 0.00 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.00 0.38 1.04 0.36 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.11 0.12 0.25 0.06 0.00 0.779     0.028     

23 Proposed Connecting Road – slip road (N) 3 117 3.44 0.00 0.00 0.22 0.00 9.39 41.71 24.23 0.00 1.82 0.00 0.29 6.08 12.31 7.08 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.22 0.00 0.58 1.66 0.40 0.00 0.15 0.00 0.19 0.17 0.34 0.10 0.00 1.066     0.039     

24,25 -         -         

26,27 Proposed Connecting Road (P) 2 1957 1.76 0.16 0.64 0.00 4.67 42.15 176.00 0.00 0.10 0.38 0.01 0.07 1.73 2.93 1.38 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.11 0.00 0.21 1.80 5.11 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.01 0.00 2.320     0.075     

28,29 Sha Tau Kok Road – Wo Hang (A) 4 1101 7.30 0.21 0.89 0.28 5.93 20.87 87.88 7.84 0.68 0.97 0.03 0.08 4.22 7.01 3.09 0.00 0.30 0.09 0.44 0.28 0.46 1.30 4.01 0.34 0.03 0.06 0.00 0.05 0.09 0.15 0.05 0.00 1.473     0.077     

30,31 Sha Tau Kok Road – Wo Hang (B) 4 1248 9.70 0.16 0.65 0.21 4.35 14.80 62.64 2.31 0.76 0.51 0.04 0.11 5.43 9.27 4.09 0.00 0.40 0.07 0.32 0.21 0.33 0.93 2.86 0.10 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.07 0.11 0.19 0.07 0.00 1.150     0.057     

32 Proposed Connecting Road – slip road (Q) 3 537 5.06 0.19 0.47 0.00 3.20 11.64 47.17 0.00 0.44 0.35 0.00 0.22 5.48 10.55 4.44 0.00 0.12 0.02 0.23 0.00 0.25 0.72 1.88 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.15 0.15 0.29 0.06 0.00 0.892     0.039     

33 Proposed Connecting Road – slip road (Q) 3 525 4.45 0.38 0.70 0.00 4.17 15.85 66.24 0.00 0.48 0.27 0.00 0.20 4.94 9.35 4.22 0.00 0.11 0.03 0.35 0.00 0.32 0.98 2.63 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.13 0.14 0.26 0.06 0.00 1.112     0.050     

34,35 Fanling Highway (A) 1 10931 5.18 0.34 1.16 0.00 8.15 10.91 45.46 1.14 1.73 1.10 0.01 0.18 1.82 3.14 1.43 0.03 0.19 0.05 0.10 0.00 0.19 0.46 1.33 0.01 0.13 0.06 0.00 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.01 0.00 0.818     0.027     

36 Fanling Highway (A) 3 576 4.13 0.00 0.15 0.00 0.98 24.79 104.70 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.18 4.33 7.92 3.36 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.07 0.00 0.08 1.53 4.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.12 0.12 0.22 0.05 0.00 1.505     0.064     

37 Fanling Highway (A) 3 191 3.56 0.86 1.99 0.00 13.35 15.81 67.53 0.00 1.16 0.99 0.00 0.00 0.62 1.26 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.07 0.99 0.00 1.03 0.98 2.69 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.00 1.071     0.060     

38,39 Fanling Highway (B) 4 102 7.40 1.00 2.27 0.00 15.65 17.81 75.88 0.00 2.66 1.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.31 0.44 1.13 0.00 1.20 1.11 3.47 0.00 0.11 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.243     0.079     

40,41 Widening Fanling Highways (C) 4 205 7.63 0.50 2.26 0.00 14.80 17.73 75.51 0.00 1.99 1.59 0.00 0.00 0.64 1.18 0.00 0.00 0.32 0.22 1.13 0.00 1.14 1.11 3.45 0.00 0.08 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 1.238     0.076     

42 Widening Fanling Highways  - Slip Road (D) 3 51 3.46 1.61 2.03 0.00 13.88 16.15 68.35 0.00 1.45 0.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.13 1.01 0.00 1.07 1.00 2.72 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.079     0.061     

43 Proposed Connecting Road (R) 3 831 2.51 0.30 0.62 0.00 4.09 35.03 146.82 0.00 0.09 0.17 0.00 0.11 3.00 5.49 2.33 0.00 0.06 0.02 0.31 0.00 0.31 2.16 5.84 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.07 0.08 0.15 0.03 0.00 2.005     0.091     

44 Proposed Connecting Road (S) 3 568 3.44 0.14 0.58 0.00 3.74 25.62 108.63 0.00 0.65 0.55 0.00 0.14 2.92 5.07 2.43 0.00 0.08 0.01 0.29 0.00 0.29 1.58 4.32 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.09 0.08 0.14 0.03 0.00 1.539     0.070     

45 Proposed Connecting Road (T) 3 599 2.38 0.41 0.75 0.00 4.49 34.38 141.41 0.00 0.50 0.48 0.00 0.11 2.38 4.41 2.30 0.00 0.06 0.03 0.37 0.00 0.35 2.12 5.62 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.07 0.07 0.12 0.03 0.00 1.940     0.089     

46 Proposed Connecting Road (U) 3 882 2.56 0.37 0.70 0.00 4.66 33.93 142.28 0.00 0.17 0.21 0.00 0.10 2.82 5.17 2.19 0.00 0.06 0.03 0.35 0.00 0.36 2.09 5.66 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.07 0.08 0.14 0.03 0.00 1.952     0.089     

47 Widening Fanling Highways  - Slip Road (E) 4 767 8.18 0.13 0.58 0.67 3.75 7.11 30.27 18.07 1.77 4.15 0.00 0.01 0.51 0.94 0.35 0.72 0.34 0.06 0.29 0.67 0.29 0.44 1.38 0.79 0.07 0.26 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.772     0.046     

48 Widening Fanling Highways  - Slip Road (E) 3 1021 3.37 0.24 0.54 0.00 3.61 28.51 119.15 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.00 0.12 3.25 6.11 2.70 0.00 0.08 0.02 0.27 0.00 0.28 1.76 4.74 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.08 0.09 0.17 0.04 0.00 1.678     0.075     

49 Lin Ma Hang Road (A) 4 51 9.17 0.00 1.13 0.00 6.26 23.75 121.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.38 0.00 0.57 0.00 0.48 1.48 5.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.617     0.085     

50 Lin Ma Hang Road (A) 4 44 6.13 0.00 0.88 1.03 7.26 27.53 96.75 23.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.26 0.00 0.44 1.03 0.56 1.72 4.42 1.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.634     0.095     

51 Border Road 4 51 9.17 0.00 1.13 0.00 6.26 23.75 121.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.38 0.00 0.57 0.00 0.48 1.48 5.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.617     0.085     

52 Lin Ma Hang Road (B) 4 178 12.63 0.00 0.54 0.21 4.48 13.61 60.88 2.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.53 0.00 0.27 0.21 0.34 0.85 2.78 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.953     0.051     

53,54 Wo Keng Shan Road (A) 4 145 7.69 0.00 0.66 0.10 5.50 31.32 136.12 1.80 1.87 0.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.32 0.00 0.33 0.10 0.42 1.96 6.22 0.08 0.08 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.854     0.095     

55,56 Wo Keng Shan Road (A) 4 102 8.46 0.00 0.76 0.00 3.13 29.69 129.00 0.00 2.66 0.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.35 0.00 0.38 0.00 0.24 1.86 5.89 0.00 0.11 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.741     0.089     

57,58 Ng Chow Road  (B) 4 102 8.46 0.00 0.76 0.00 3.13 29.69 129.00 0.00 2.66 0.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.35 0.00 0.38 0.00 0.24 1.86 5.89 0.00 0.11 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.741     0.089     

59,60 Ng Chow Road  (B) 4 129 9.62 0.00 0.60 0.00 3.71 25.82 114.00 0.00 2.10 0.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.29 1.61 5.21 0.00 0.09 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.562     0.079     

61,62 Wo Keng Shan Road (C) 4 129 9.62 0.00 0.60 0.00 3.71 25.82 114.00 0.00 2.10 0.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.29 1.61 5.21 0.00 0.09 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.562     0.079     

63,64 Sha Tau Kok Road – Wo Hang (C) 4 1046 7.19 0.22 0.90 0.30 6.04 20.57 86.36 8.25 0.60 1.00 0.03 0.08 4.44 7.38 3.25 0.00 0.30 0.10 0.45 0.30 0.46 1.29 3.95 0.36 0.02 0.06 0.00 0.06 0.09 0.15 0.05 0.00 1.466     0.076     

65,66 -         -         

67,68 Tai Wo Service Road West (B) 4 246 7.24 0.00 0.24 1.36 1.95 3.69 14.16 36.15 1.65 3.81 0.00 0.00 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.13 0.30 0.00 0.12 1.36 0.15 0.23 0.65 1.57 0.07 0.24 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.719     0.047     

69,70 Kiu Tau Road 4 142 3.04 1.07 4.21 0.00 28.11 12.79 57.23 0.00 2.87 4.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.13 0.48 2.10 0.00 2.16 0.80 2.61 0.00 0.12 0.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.135     0.087     

71,72 Tai Wo Service Road East 4 205 7.63 0.50 2.26 0.00 14.80 17.73 75.51 0.00 1.99 1.59 0.00 0.00 0.64 1.18 0.00 0.00 0.32 0.22 1.13 0.00 1.14 1.11 3.45 0.00 0.08 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 1.238     0.076     

73,74 Fanling Highways 1 12236 4.96 0.33 1.13 0.00 8.05 13.07 54.59 1.02 1.53 0.99 0.01 0.20 2.01 3.47 1.54 0.03 0.18 0.05 0.09 0.00 0.19 0.55 1.60 0.01 0.11 0.06 0.00 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.01 0.00 0.929     0.031     

* Composite Emission Factors to be adopted in Caline4 model

Peak Hour Trafiic Flow

Composite Emission 

Factor* (g/veh-km)% of Total Flow x Emission Factor (RSP) (g/veh-km)% of Total Flow x Emission Factor (NOx) (g/veh-km)






